ALI/EA/jt

sescion 5305952 o sus ORIBITAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission'’s ‘
own motien into the operations, 0II 82-11-01

)
)
rates, charges and practices of ) (Filed November 3, 1982)
R & E Trucking. g

QRINZIQOX

Ronald I. Nisewander, Jr., an individual doing business
as R & E Trucking (responcdent) is engaged in the business of
transporting property over the public highways in this State
for compensation. He holds a highway common carrier certificate,
and highway contract, agricultural carrier, and heavy specialized
carrier permits. The Commission opened this investigation because
a staff investigation indicated that respondent may have violated
Public Utilities (PU) Code Section 702, provisions of General
Order (GO) Series 102,and Decision (D.) 91247. Specifically, it
appeared that respondent:

1. Pailed to specify subhaul charges in
written subhaul agreements:

2. Failed to issue written subhaul agree-
ments to all subhaulers:

Failed to pay subhaulers the amount
agreed to, either as set forth in the
Schedule of Subbaul Payments or as
verbally agreed to;

Pailed to provide subhaulers with copies
of rated freight bills; and

Engaged unauthorized carriers as subhaulers.




OII 82-11-01 ALJ/EA/bw

The order instituting investigation (OII) was served on
respondent on Novenber 12, 1982. The scope of the investigation
and hearing dates, December 14 and 15, 1982, were set forth in
the OII. The OII invelves a determination of 1l specific items.
The OII states:

"The scope of this investigation includes, but

is not limited to, the transpertation performed
for R & E Trucking from July 1, 1981 to March 6,
1982, by subhaulers Roy Abbott, Manuel Correia,
Charles Hays, Prank Becerra, Phil Buettner, Jess
Diaz Trucking, Inc., Frank Jenkins, Dave Condon,
Paul Garcia, Larry Smith, and Charles Lopez, as
evidenced by subhaul agreements, record of sube-
haul payments, subhauler affidavits, and proof
of paynent to subhaulers and as further evidence§
by the sample of freight bills listed below:...*

By letter dated November 24, 1982, Mary MacKenzie, staff
counsel, confirmed a telephone conversation with respondent in
which he agreed to enter inte a stipulation. Respondent agreed
to pay underpayments totaling $16,213.34 to those 1l subhaulers.
This figure représents underpayments to subhaulers between
July 1, 1981 and March 6, 1982. In acddition, respondent agreed
to pay a punitive £ine to the Commission. The draft stipulation
was signed by Wilbur Anderline and Mary MacKenzie for the Com-
mission staff. Exhibits 1, 2, and 3, prepared by the staff, were
attached to and made part of the stipulation. These exhibits
carry a profile and results of the staff's investigation into
respondent's operations, rates, charges, and practices. Staff

1/ The OII lists an ll-freight bill sampling.




QII 82~11-01 ALJ/EA/bw

counsel advised respondent to review the stipulation with his
attorney before signing it. The stipulation states that neither
of the parties regquest a hearing or believe that 2 hearing is
necessary in this proceeding. Respondent signed the stipulation
on December 1, 1982. After receipt of the stipulation the matter
was taken off calendar.

In the stipulation respondent admits to vielations of
PU Code Section 702, GO Series 102, and D.91247. He specifically
adnits that he: (a) does not have specified subhaul charges in
written subhaul agreements: (b) has not issued written subhaul
agreements to all subhaulers; {(c) has not paid subhaulers either
the full amount set forth in the Schedule of Subhaul Payments or
as verbally agreed to: (d) has not furnished his subhaulers with
copies of rated freight bills; (e) engaged unauthorized subhaulers:
(£) should pay subhaulers additional amounts owed under contracts
between him and subhaulers within 30 days after the effective date
of the order in this decision: and (g) should be ordered to cease
and desist from any and all unlawful operations and practices.

Item 10 in the OII is: *10. Whether Respondent's
operating autherity should be canceled, revoked or suspended, or,
in the alternative, whether a fine should be imposed pursuant to
Public Utilities Code Section 1070;"3/ The stipulation provides

2/ *1070. 7The commission may at any time for a good cause suspend,
and upon notice to the holder of an operating right acgquired hy
virtue of operations conducted on July 26, 1917, or te the
grantee of any certificate, and upon opportunity to be heard,
revoke, alter, or amend any such operative right or certificate.

"As an alternative to the suspension, revocation, alteration,
or amendment 0% an operating right or certificate, the conuis-
sion may impose upon the holder of such operating right or
certificate a fine of not exceeding five thousand dellars
{$5,000). The commission may assess intercst uwpon any fine
imposed, such interest to commence upon the day the payment
of the fine is delinguent. All fines and interest collected
shall be deposited at least once each month in the State
Treasury to the credit of the General Fund.” (§ 1070 was
amended by Stats. 1982, Ch. 1004, effective Jancary 1, 1983.
However, the amendments do not apply to acts occurring before
that date.) 3




that "because oL R &
agrecd ©o in this stipulation,
cances 0f this case, the stafd
TTe “*ng should »ay, and
This amount wog the mazimur fing
76 for vimlasicrne commitecd nricr oo Jaresry 1, LS

Teerns 6 and 7 in +he QX1

"6, wrnpthe c:poﬂdc". Sheuld e rer
) rc"-cw Rizs records to determ:
imstances other +han zhose znown
the freight 2ills listed Delow

'~ L4

“ -

where the shipper was charged

rigner than that shown on the
furnished <o <he sudbhsuler and;

Whether xespoadcnt shouls be *cquz
£o make a writsen report to the s“a
of .ne Comnmission congerning <the :esults
of his investigation, and if such dis-
c:epancies exist;"” .
‘ shipper payments, payment an
shows the acunt of underpayments
centages of shipping charges which shovld have been paid to recponi=-
omt's suzhaulers. Percentage payments tTo subhaulers are permissibl
(GO lOZ-H, Section 5). Respendent’s stipulation to the correciness
=ial contained in Txhidit 2 expands the freight bill
QII, dut no further investigation or Iepsri

Juls 1, 1921 and Mareh 6, 1902 is aceded

z, 1982 =zo
-
-

stafi state
coumse l explaining why
Comminsieon %20 ¢rser respondent 0
«he poriod gvom July 1, 1981

snwesTigater, Dontle Somes, Stl




OII 22~11-01 ALI/ZA/pw/5c *

© she 1s not recommending respondent review sushaul records,

priox to July 1, 1%E8lL, because (a) her random review of respond-
ent's regoxds prior to July 1, 1981 failed %o zeveal sudhatl
payment violations, and (») all of the subhaulers involwved told
her that the violations began in July 1981. Based on Ixhidbit 4,
we will not require respondent to further review his records
or make any report on discrepancies between f£reight bills charged
to shippexs and <he information furnished to the subhauvler out-
side 0f the period between July 1, 1981 and Mareh 6, 1982,
inclusive,
| We concur with the provisions of the stipulation, except
for our clarification of Items 6 and 7 in +the QOII. Respondent
will be ordered to pay the listed underpayments ¢ the subhaulers
shown in the table below, within 30 davs after the cffective date
this order. PFespondent will be ordered %o send a2 letter to
the Conmission with copies €0 staff counsel and 20 <he named
subhaulers specifying compliance with these requirements. In
addition, respondent will be regquired o pay a fine of $5,000
to the Commission within 30 days after the cffective date of
this order.




OII 82-11-01 ALJ/EA

Respondent should furnich the Commission with current
subhauler agreements entered into in conformity with GO Series
102, including the recquired surety information (see footnote a/
in table below) and specified amounts or percentage of billings
to be paid for subhauler services. Separate agreements are
needed 1f an amount to be paid for sudhauling is specified or
if the percentage of freight bills paid to the subhauler changes.
The agreements nust also be revised to reflect changes in the

surety, the surety's address, or expiration dates of the surety
bond.

The following table summarizes the vielations found in
the staff investigation of respondent's billings between July 1,
1981 and March 6, 1982.




OIX 82-11-01 ALJ/EA

-

: : Verbal : ¢ Subhauler : :

:Violation :Agreement :Unauthor-:Not Allowed :Underpayments:
: ] in Written:of % Gross: Lzed : to See /% Intrastate: Total
:_Subhauler :Agreement :to be Pnid:Subhauler:Ratcg‘ Bills: Shioments :Underpayments:

Roy Abdbdott a/ 80% 50/90 $5,584.40
Manuel Correia a2/ 80 40/87 2,787.28
Charles Hoys  af g0</ Yesd! 3%/71 2,589.37
Frank Becerra a/ 80 48/98 2,027.5
Phil Bucttmer b/ 80 vest/ 7713 1,039.04
Jess Diaz

Trucking, Ine. 80 or 85 17/81 899.45

Frank Jenkins 80 4/26 453.90
Dave Condon _ 75 ox 80 10/127 467.00
Paul Garcia 80 2/15 168.94
Larry Smith 80 or 75 Yes% 341 136.75

Charles Ray
Lopez a 80 or 75 X 5/101 59.67

2/ Name and sddress of surety providing required dond and expiration date of
surety bond not shown. Agreement does not specify amount or percentage of
freight d4ill payable to subhauler.

b/ No written agreement entered into.
&/ 70% when hauling respondent's trailer.
d/ Permit subsequently obtained by subhauler.




0IIl 82-11-01 ALJ/EA

Pindinags of Fact

1. Respondent has:

a. Failed to specify subhaul charges or
percentages of freight bill revenues
in written subhaul agreements:

. Failed to specify the name and address
o< the surety providing the required doa
and the expiration date of such bond in
its written subhaul agreements:

Failed to issue written subhaul agreemen<s
to all subhaulers:

Failed to pay subhaulers the amount
agreed to, either as set forth in the
Schedule of Subhaul Payments or as
verbally agreed to:

Failed to provide subhaulers with copies
of rated freight bills: and

£f. Engaged unauthorized carriers as
subhaulers.

2. Respondent has underpaid the subhaulers listed in the
table in this decision by the amounts shown in that table. These
underpayments total $16,213.34. |

3. Respondent has entered into a stipulation prepared by
the Commission staff in which he agrees to (a) pay the listed
subhaulers the amounts of underpayments shown in the table
within 30 days after the effective date of the order in ¢his

decision, and (b) pay a $5,000 punitive fine to the Commission.

4. Respondent has cooperated with the staff in +his
investigation. The staff provided ne recommendation Or reason
for inmposition of a further penalty against respondent.




-

""from’ fuzpending, revoking, altering, or amending respondent’'s

OII 82-11-01 ALJ/EA/bw/3% *

Conclusnions of Law

1. In light of the coopcrative position taken by

Téspondent in €his proceeding, there would be no benefit

operating rights.

2. There is no nced for respondent to further review
his records or to make a written report of such review to the
stasf to determine if there are undezcharges other than those
listed in Exhibit 2.

3. Respondent should be ordered to correct the unlawful
practices described in Tinding 1.

4. Respondent should be ordered to pay the underpiyments
listed in the table in this decision to the 11 affected subhaulers
in the “otal amount of $16,213.34 within 30 days after the effective
date of this oxrder.

5. Respondent should be oxdered To pay & $5,000 punitive
fine for its violations of PU Code Scction 702, GO Series 102,
and D.91247 within 30 days after the effective date of this order.

6. There is no need for 2 hearing in this proceeding.

The effective date of this decision should be today €0 permit
expeditious payment of underpayments o £he subhaulers and of
the punitive fine.

7. The investigation should be terminated on receipt of
the ordered £ilings.




OII 82~11-01 ALJI/EA/bw/qe =

QRDER
<7 IS ORDERZD that:
1. Ronald I. Nisewander, Jr., doing business as R & E

Trucking (respondent), shall pay underpayments of $5,584.40 to

Roy Abbott, $2,727.28 to Manuvel Correia, $2,589.37 to Charles Hays,
| $2,027.54 to Frank Becerra, $1,039.04 to Phil Buettner, $899.45

*0 Jess Diaz Trucking, Inc., $452.90 to Frank Jenkine, $467 %o

Dave Condon, $168.94 to Paul Garcia, $136.75 to Larry Smith,

and $59.67 to Charles Ray Lopez within 30 days after the effective

date of this decision. A sworn declaration stating these undexr~

payments have been made shall be sent to the Commission, to

staff counsel, and to the subhaulers within 5 days after

the date of mailing. If any underpayments are returned, respondent
shall promptly notify the Commission of the stepe it is taking to
. make the reguired payments.

2. Respondent shall pay a punitive fine of $5,000 to the
Commission within 20 days after the erffective date of this decision.
3. Respondent shall f£ile with the Commissicon a copy of
cach of his current subhauler agreements which have been conformed

to General Order (GO) Series 102 and correct the deficiencies
listeé in Finding L{a) and (b) not later than 20 davs after the
effective date of this order.




OII 82-11-01 ALJ/jt ™

4. The staff of the Transportation Division is directed
to audit the records of respondent within cix months 0L the

effective date of this order to determine compliance with the
Commizsion's rates, rules, regulations, and general orders.

5. This investigation ghall be terminated on receipt of
the required filings and the $5,000 fine.

This order is effective today.
Dated Anrzl 6, 198" » at San Francisco, California.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.
Preczident
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILLA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL
Commiscsioners

1 CERTIFY TPAT THIS DECISTON
ViAS APPROVED BY TEZ ABOVE
CMV&.VLIS LGX\ERS LOI.\\Y







OII 82-11-01 ALJ/EA/bw

- she is not recommending respondent review subhaul records,
prior to July 1, 198l, because (a) her random review of respond-
ent's records prior to July 1, 1981 failed to reveal subhaul
payment violations, and (b) all of the subhaulers involved told
her that the violations began in July 1981. Based on Exhibit 4,
we will not require respondent to further reg;é& his records

make any report on discrepancies cween/freight bills charged

to shippers and the information furnished/éo the subhauler out-
side of the period between July 1, 198Y and March 6, 1982,
inclusive.

We concur with the provisions of the stipulation, except
for our clarification of Items 6/and 7 in the OII. Respondent
will be ordered to pay the listed underpayments to the subhaulers,
shown in the table below, within 30 days after the effective date
of this order. Respondent d&ll be ordered to send a letter to

the Commission with copies’ to staff counsel and to the named

subhaulers specifying cgﬁ%liance with these regquirements. In

addition, respondent will be required to pay a f£ine of $5,000

to the Commission within 30 days after the effective date of

this('e?ger. e e et T e e i, -———--."-.,.._..__...--—-—-——-—\\

~e=—""In light of the violations, we will also require respondent*
,-”Eo file a sworn declaration that he (a) has specified subhaul

charges or perceanges of freight bill revenues in all of his

cutstanding written subhaul agreements; (b) has issued and _

will continue to enter into writtern subhaul agreeaents with 5ﬁ7 /

all subhaulers engaged by him in compliance with GO Series 102 |

(¢) will maké full payment to subhaulers consistent with his

subhaul agreements:; (d) will, upon request, furnish his sub-

haulers paid a percentage of freight bill revenues with a rated

'g_ﬁcopy of freight bills: and (e) will not engage any unaggpo:ize&“/

"

o

e




QII 82~11-01 ALJ/EA/bw

Conclusions of Law

1. In light of the cooperative position taken by
“‘respondent in this proceeding, there would be no benefic
“from suspending, revoking, aleering, or amending respcnaén:'s
operating rights.

2. There is no need for respondent to further review
his records or to make a written report of sucﬁ'review to the
staff to deternine 1if there are undercharges other than those
listed in Exhibit 2.

3. Respondent should be ordered fo correct the unlawful
practices described in Finding 1.

4. Respondent should be ordered to pay the underpayments
listed in the table in this decision to the 1l affected subhaulers
in the total amount of 316,213.34/within 30 days after the effective
date of this order.

5. Respondent should be/ordered to pay a $5,000 punitive
fine for its viclations of PU/Code Section 702, GO Series 102,
and D.91247 within 30 days after the effective date of this order.

T -Respondent’ should be Ordered-to”submit thg‘§39;n_declara:565M§§§_let:er:“j2t;
of netification-Giselssed on page 5 and the subhauler agreements discussed on page 6.
(- . 7There is no need for a hearing in this proceeding.
The effective date of t%;s decision should be today %o permit
expeditious payment of underpayments to the subhaulers and of
the punitive fine.

7'5. The investigation should be terminated on receipt of
the ordered filings.




OII 82-11-01 ALJI/EA/bw
2R22ER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Ronald I. Nisewander, Jr., doing business as R & ¢
Trucking (respondent), shall Pay underpayments of $5,584.40 to
Roy Abbott, $2,787.28 to Manuel Correia, $2,589.37 %o Charles Hays,
$2,027.54 to Frank Becerra, $1,039.04 to Phil Buettner, $899.45
to Jess Diaz Trucking, Inc., $453.90 to Framk Jenkins, $467 o
Dave Condon, $168.94 to Paul Garcia, $136.75 to Larry Smith,
and $59.67 to Charles Ray lopez within 30 days after the effective
date of this decision. A sworn declaration/étating these under~
payments have been made shall be sent to” the Commission, %o
staff counsel, and to the subbaulers 7ithin 5 Gays after
the date of mailing. 1If any underpayments are returned, respondent
shall promptly notify the Commisséﬁn of the steps it is taking to
make the regquired payments.
. 2. Respondent shall pay a punitive fine of $5,000 to the
Commission within 30 daysL?féer the effective date of this decision.
3. Respondent shall/ file with the Commission a copy of
each of his current subhéaler agreements which have been confornmed
to General Order (GO) Series 102 and correct the deficiencies
listed in Finding 1(a) and (b)4pot later than 30 days after the "‘z/’//’
effective date of this ordez,f7rhis £iling sRall be accompanied ~
R VS JUNI
respondent’s sworn declaration that (a) he has no other current
//ffzzbhauler ag:eemeﬁ@s; (») he shall issue future subhaul agreements
| in compliance Y}éﬁ GO Series 102; (c) he shall make Payments to j
i his subhaulers consistent with his subhaul agreementss (d) he CL’// /:a’
shall, upon regquest, furnish subhaulers paid a percentage of &
freight bill revenues with a rated copy of freight bills: and
{e) he shall not éngage any unauthorized subhaulers. _

~

A

/

!




OII 82~11-01 ALJ/EA

7
e Co g : .
, u;d- This investigation shall be terminated on receipt of

the required £ilings and the $5,000 fine.

This oxder is effective today.
Dated __ APR 8 1983

, at San Francisco, California.

2D ¥. GRID

-y, - -~ ae
v.‘ LI VS CA“.« k]
AR P

v -
?‘.. e adady C- GP&-J"
-

-t




